

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA  
AT HYDERABAD**

WEDNESDAY, THE SEVENTEENTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

**:PRESENT:**

**THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE JUVVADI SRIDEVI**

**I.A.No.3 of 2025  
IN  
CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 14176 OF 2024**

**Between:**

Karthik Iyer Parasuraman @ P.K.Iyer, S/o Parasuraman.

**Petitioner/Accused No.4**

**AND**

1. Canara Bank, Prime Corporate Branch, Hyderabad Rep. by its Manager, M.Shivarama, S/o M.Lingaiah, office at. Canara Bank, Prime Corporate Branch, TSR Complex, Secunderabad.

**Respondent/Defacto Complainant**

2. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court at Hyderabad.

**Respondent**

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to extend the order dt. 28.04.2025 passed in I.A.No.2 of 2025 in Crl.P.No.14176 of 2024 until further orders.

**IA NO: 2 OF 2024**

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in C.C.No.29/2013 on the file of XX Additional Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, at Secunderabad including the appearance of the petitioner/A4, pending disposal of CRLP No. 14176 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The Petition coming on for hearing and upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and the order of the High Court dated 25.11.2024, 09.12.2024 & 14.07.2025 made herein and order dated 29.01.2025 made in IA. No. 1 of 2025 and order dated 28.04.2025 made in IA. No. 2 of 2025 upon hearing the arguments of Sri S. Ram Reddy, Advocate for the Petitioner and Public Prosecutor for Respondent No.2,

**The Court made the following:**

**ORDER:**

**Interim order granted earlier are extended till 12.11.2025.**

List on 12.11.2025.

SD/-A.SRINIVASA REDDY  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

  
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The XX Additional Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, at Secunderabad.
2. One CC to SRI. S. RAM REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court at Hyderabad.[OUT]
4. One spare copy

**HIGH COURT**

**JS, J**

**DATED:17.09.2025**

**LIST ON 12.11.2025.**

**ORDER**

**I.A.No.3 of 2025  
IN  
CRLP.No.14176 of 2024**

**EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER**

